

OCT 31 2007

No. 07-137

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

THOMAS H. BARANOWSKI  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LARRY HART, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition For Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

DAVID A. TALBOT, JR.,  
Assistant Attorney General  
Law Enforcement Defense Division

KENT C. SULLIVAN

First Assistant Attorney General  
Law Enforcement Defense Division

\*M. CAROL GARDNER

Assistant Attorney General  
Law Enforcement Defense Division

DAVID S. MORALES  
Deputy Attorney General  
For Civil Litigation

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 463-2080  
(512) 495-9139

\*Counsel of Record  
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED. . . . . i

TABLE OF CONTENTS. . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION . . . . . 3

I. There Are Serious Questions Whether Baranowski  
Now Has Standing To Pursue This Prospective Relief  
Given His Changing Religious Designation. . . . . 3

II. There Is No Meaningful Split Warranting This  
Court’s Intervention. . . . . 4

A. Contrary to the Petition’s Characterization, the  
Fifth Circuit’s Rule Expressly Permits  
Consideration of the Plaintiff’s Individual  
Circumstances. . . . . 4

B. The Cases Offered by Baranowski Merely Show a  
Distinction Between Prison Cases and Land-Use  
Cases, *Not* a Divergence Among the Circuits  
Regarding Prison Cases. . . . . 6

|  |    |
|--|----|
| C. As Those More Recent Circuit Decisions Drive Home, the Circuits' View of This Area Is Converging as These Issues Percolate Below. . . | 8  |
| III. In Any Event, the Fifth Circuit's Resolution of This Case Comports with the Statute and With Precedent. . . . .                     | 10 |
| CONCLUSION . . . . .   | 13 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | PAGE      |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1104 (2005). . . . .                              | 4, 5, 12  |
| <i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights<br/>Organization</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979). . . . .   | 9, 10     |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976). . . . .   | 3         |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005). . . . .  | 9         |
| <i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006). . . . .   | 8         |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S.<br>550 (1992). . . . .  | 3         |
| <i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 439 (1985). . . . .  | 11, 12 13 |
| <i>Midrash Sephardi v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214<br>(11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>125 S. Ct. 1295 (2005) . . . . . | 7         |
| <i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d<br>1024 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2004). . . . .  | 6         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Sch. Distr. Of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203<br>(1963).....  | 3      |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....   | passim |
| <i>Smith v. Allen</i> , No. 05-06010, 2007 WL 2826759 (11 <sup>th</sup><br>Cir. Oct. 2, 2007).....                             | 7, 9   |
| <i>Spratt v. R.I. Dept. Of Corrs.</i> , 482 F.3d 33<br>(1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2007).....  | 8      |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment<br/>Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....                                 | passim |
| <i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989<br>(9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....   | 7      |
| <i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272<br>(3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2007).....   | 9      |
| <b>OTHER</b>   |        |
| Stephen Breyer, <i>On the Uses of Legislative History in<br/>Interpreting Statutes</i> , 65 S. Cal. L. Rev.<br>845 (1992)..... | 10     |
